

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NAVY SEAL 1, NAVY SEAL 2, NAVY
SEAL 3, and NAVY SEAL 4,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LLOYD AUSTIN, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
Defense; CARLOS DEL TORO, in his
official capacity as Secretary of the United
States Navy; and ADMIRAL MICHAEL M.
GILDAY, individually and in his official
capacity as Chief of Naval Operations,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00688 (CKK)

Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF NAVY SEAL 4'S
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT IN REPLY	3
I. Defendants’ Exhaustion Argument Is Wrong.....	5
II. Defendants Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny	6
A. Defendants’ Compelling Interest Argument Is Based on Broadly Formulated and Sweeping Interests and thus Fails under Strict Scrutiny.....	7
B. Mandating an Ineffective Vaccine Is Not the Least Restrictive Means.....	14
III. Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on His Free Exercise Claim	15
IV. Plaintiff Is Likely to Succeed on His Equal Protection Claim.....	17
V. Defendants’ Irreparable Harm Argument Is Wrong	18
A. <i>Doe v. Trump</i> Conclusively Demonstrates Irreparable Harm in this Case	18
B. The Nationwide Injunction Does Not Preclude Injunctive Relief in <i>this</i> Case	20
VI. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Support Protecting Religious Freedom and Granting the Injunction.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>*Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No. 5:22-cv-00009-TES, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26660 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022).....	1
<i>*Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12
<i>*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	7, 14, 21
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (2006).....	19
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	2
<i>Church v. Biden</i> , No. 21-2815 (CKK), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 215069 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021).....	5
<i>*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	12, 15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	3, 6
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>*Doe v. Trump</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D.D.C. 2017).....	18-20
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	14
<i>*Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4, 19, 20
<i>Elzie v. Aspin</i> , 841 F. Supp. 439 (D.D.C. 1993).....	18

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....4

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.,
570 U.S. 297 (2013).....14

**Fulton v. City of Phila.*,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 6-7, 14, 15, 16

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....6, 7

**Gordon v. Holder*,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4, 19, 21

Jones v. Caruso,
569 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2009)4

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....19

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)3

Oklevueha Native Am. Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder,
676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)6

Pursuing Am. ’s Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....3, 21

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016).....6

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....4

Singh v. Carter,
168 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016).....6

**Tandon v. Newsom*,
141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....3

United States v. Sterling,
75 M.J. 407 (C.A.A.F. 2016)6

**U.S. Navy SEALS 1-26 v. Biden*,
No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2268 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022).....8

U.S. Navy Seals 1-26 v. Austin,
No. 4:21-cv-01236-O, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65937 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 28, 2022)20

Williamson Cty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank,
473 U.S. 172 (1985).....5

Wis. v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....4

Statutes

*42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....2, 4, 14

*42 U.S.C. § 2000cc2

Other

RealClear Politics, “Biden’s Afghanistan Debacle Looks Worse and Worse,”
https://www.realclearpolitics.com/articles/2022/02/11/bidens_afghanistan_debacle_looks_worse_and_worse_147181.html.....1
